

Nos. A10-1242, A10-1243, A10-1246 and A10-1247

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

Rick Glorvigen, as Trustee for the Next-of-Kin of Decedent James Kosak,
Appellant/Cross-Respondent (A10-1242, A10-1246),

and

Thomas M. Gartland, as Trustee for the Next-of-Kin of Decedent Gary R. Prokop,
Appellant/Cross-Respondent (A10-1243, A10-1247),

vs.

Cirrus Design Corporation,
Respondent (A10-1246, A10-1247),

Estate of Gary Prokop, by and through Katherine Prokop as Personal
Representative,
Appellant/Cross-Respondent (A10-1242, A10-1246),

and

University of North Dakota Aerospace Foundation,
Respondent/Cross-Appellant (A10-1242, A10-1243).

**BRIEF AND ADDENDUM OF RESPONDENT CIRRUS DESIGN
CORPORATION**

Bruce Jones, #179553
Daniel J. Connolly, #197427
Daniel J. Herber, #0386402
FAEGRE & BENSON LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel: (612) 766-7000

Patrick E. Bradley
REED SMITH, LLP
Princeton Forrestal Village
136 Main Street, Suite 250
Princeton, NJ 08540-7839
Tel: (609) 524-2044

*Counsel for Appellant Cirrus Design Corporation
[Additional Counsel listed on following pages]*

Philip Sieff, #169845
Vincent J. Moccio, #184640
ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER
& CIRESI, LLP
2800 LaSalle Plaza
800 LaSalle Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2015
Tel: (612) 349-8500

*Counsel for Appellant/Cross-
Respondent Rick Glorvigen as Trustee
for Next-of-Kin of Decedent James
Kosak*

Timothy R. Schupp, #130837
Robert W. Vaccaro, #0313750
GASKINS, BENNETT, BIRRELL,
SCHUPP, L.L.P.
333 South Seventh Street, Ste. 2900
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel: (612) 333-9500

*Counsel for Appellant/Cross-
Respondent Estate of Gary Prokop, by
and through Katherine Prokop as
Personal Representative*

Charles E. Lundberg, #6502X
Steven P. Aggergaard, #336270
BASSFORD REMELE, P.A.
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3800
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3707
Tel: (612) 333-3000

and

William J. Katt, #390715
Corey J. Wright
LEIB & KATT, LLC
740 N. Plankinton Ave., Ste. 600
Milwaukee, WI 53203
Tel: (414) 276-8816

Sam Hanson, #41051
Diane B. Bratvold, #18696X
BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.
80 South Eighth Street, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2157
Tel: (612) 977-8400

and

Edward J. Matonich, #68603
Darrold E. Persson, #85364
David Arndt, #149330
MATONICH & PERSSON,
CHARTERED
2031 Second Avenue East
Hibbing, MN 55746
P. O. Box 127
Tel: (218) 263-8881
*Counsel for Appellant/Cross
Respondent Thomas M. Gartland, as
Trustee for the Next-of-Kin of
Decedent Gary R. Prokop*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
II. PLAINTIFFS’ PRODUCT-BASED “FAILURE TO TRAIN” CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	19
A. Plaintiffs’ Product Liability Claims For “Inadequate Instructions” Are Not Part of the Case	19
1. Gartland’s product claim was dismissed.....	20
2. Glorvigen never made a product-based claim.....	22
B. Plaintiffs Have No Viable Product-Based Claim Against Cirrus, Either Under Existing Law or Under Plaintiff’s Proposed “Duty to Train”	22
1. Cirrus Provided Adequate Instructions Concerning Use of the Autopilot Under Existing Minnesota Law	23
a. Minnesota law requires manufacturers to provide adequate warnings and instructions for the safe use of products	24
b. Plaintiffs do not dispute that Cirrus provided adequate instructions for the safe use of the aircraft	26

c.	“Delegation of duty” has no bearing on Plaintiffs’ claims	28
2.	The Court Should Reject Plaintiffs’ Proposed New Common-Law “Duty to Train”	30
a.	Plaintiffs’ attempt to equate “instructions” with “instruction” fails	31
b.	No American court has recognized Plaintiffs’ proposed “duty to train”	33
c.	The imposition of Plaintiffs’ “duty to train” would have broad and undesirable consequences	35
d.	Cirrus has not agreed it owed Prokop a common-law duty to train	36
e.	Plaintiffs cannot disavow their reliance on training to proficiency	37
III.	PLAINTIFFS’ ASSUMED DUTY CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW	39
A.	The Doctrine of Assumed Duty Does Not Apply Here.....	39
B.	“Assumed Duty” Was Not Submitted to the Jury	41
C.	Plaintiffs Cannot Use “Assumed Duty” as a Back Door for a Breach-of-Contract Claim	42
IV.	THE EDUCATIONAL MALPRACTICE DOCTRINE BARS PLAINTIFFS’ NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS.....	46
A.	The Bar on Educational Malpractice Claims Serves Several Public Policies	47
B.	Courts Overwhelmingly Reject Educational Malpractice Claims	49
C.	Plaintiffs’ negligence claims are educational malpractice claims	51

D.	Plaintiffs’ claims do not fall within the exception for contract and misrepresentation claims involving specific promises	55
E.	The fact that Cirrus is also an aircraft manufacturer does not undercut application of the educational malpractice doctrine	56
1.	Plaintiffs’ claims rely on Cirrus’s provision of educational services.....	56
2.	The public policies barring educational malpractice claims apply to the claims against Cirrus	57
3.	Case law supports application of the educational malpractice bar to the claims against Cirrus	61
F.	The Cases on Which Plaintiffs Rely are Inapposite	64
V.	IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PLAINTIFFS DID NOT AS A MATTER OF LAW ESTABLISH THE ELEMENT OF CAUSATION.....	66
A.	Plaintiffs’ Expert Testimony Failed as a Matter of Law to Establish a Causal Link Between the Omission of Lesson 4a and the Crash.....	67
B.	Plaintiffs’ Causation Theory Rests on Speculation About What Prokop Had Learned and Would Have Learned, and About What He Would Have Done Differently	71
	CONCLUSION	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<u>80 South Eighth Street Ltd. P'ship v. Carey-Canada, Inc.,</u> 486 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 1992)	2, 45
<u>Abbariao v. Hamline Univ. Sch. of Law,</u> 258 N.W.2d 108 (Minn. 1977)	3, 59
<u>Allen v. Central Motors,</u> 204 Minn. 295, 283 N.W. 490 (1939)	42
<u>Alsides v. Brown Inst., Ltd.,</u> 592 N.W.2d 468 (Minn. App. 1999)	46, 55, 64
<u>Andre v. Pace Univ.,</u> 655 N.Y.S.2d 777 (N.Y. App. Term 1996).....	47, 58
<u>B.M. v. State,</u> 649 P.2d 425 (Mont. 1982).....	50
<u>Berkebile v. Brantly Helicopter Corp.,</u> 311 A.2d 140 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1973).....	26
<u>Bilotta v. Kelley Co., Inc.,</u> 346 N.W.2d 616 (Minn. 1984)	29
<u>Blane v. Alabama Commercial College, Inc.,</u> 585 So. 2d 866 (Ala. 1991)	50
<u>Bunker v. Ass'n Mo. Elec. Coop.,</u> 839 S.W.2d 608 (Mo. App. 1992)	63
<u>Carradine v. State,</u> 511 N.W.2d 733 (Minn. 1994)	60
<u>Cencor, Inc. v. Tolman,</u> 868 P.2d 396 (Colo. 1994).....	55
<u>Cretex Cos., Inc. v. Const. Leaders, Inc.,</u> 342 N.W.2d 135 (Minn. 1984)	42

<u>D&A Dev. Co. v. Butler,</u> 357 N.W.2d 156 (Minn. App. 1984)	45
<u>Dallas Airmotive, Inc. v. FlightSafety Int’l, Inc.,</u> 277 S.W.3d 696 (Mo. App. 2008)	passim
<u>Delgado v. Lohmar,</u> 289 N.W.2d 479 (Minn. 1979)	16, 29, 34
<u>Diesen v. Hessburg,</u> 455 N.W.2d 446 (Minn. 1990)	18
<u>Doe v. Yale University,</u> 748 A.2d 834 (Conn. 2000)	65, 66
<u>Donohue v. Copiague Union Free School District,</u> 391 N.E.2d 1352 (N.Y. 1979)	4, 71, 72, 73
<u>Driver v. Burlington Aviation,</u> 430 S.E.2d 476 (N.C. Ct. App. 1993)	26
<u>Finstad v. Washburn University of Topeka,</u> 845 P.2d 685 (Kan. 1993)	50
<u>Frey v. Montgomery Ward & Co.,</u> 258 N.W.2d 782 (Minn. 1977)	1, 24, 25, 31
<u>George v. Estate of Baker,</u> 724 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2006)	67
<u>Germann v. F.L. Smithe Mach. Co.,</u> 395 N.W.2d 922 (Minn. 1986)	1, 21, 25, 33
<u>Gerster v. Estate of Wedin,</u> 199 N.W.2d 633 (Minn. 1972)	passim
<u>Glorvigen v. Cirrus Design Corp.,</u> 796 N.W.2d 541 (Minn. App. 2011)	passim
<u>Gray v. Badger Mining Co.,</u> 676 N.W.2d 268 (Minn. 2004)	25, 31

<u>Gupta v. New Britain Gen. Hosp.</u> , 687 A.2d 111 (Conn. 1996)	52, 63
<u>Harper v. Herman</u> , 499 N.W.2d 472 (Minn. 1993)	1, 34
<u>Hauenstein v. The Loctite Corp.</u> , 347 N.W.2d 272 (Minn. 1984)	1, 20, 21, 25
<u>Hickman v. SAFECO Ins. Co. of Am.</u> , 695 N.W.2d 365 (Minn. 2005)	44
<u>Hodder v. The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</u> , 426 N.W.2d 826 (Minn. 1988)	30, 40
<u>Hubbard v. Pac. Flight Servs., Inc.</u> , 2005 WL 2739818 (Cal. App.)	50
<u>Hunter v. Board of Educ. of Montgomery County</u> , 439 A.2d 582 (Md. 1982)	48, 64
<u>In re Shaefer</u> , 178 N.W.2d 907 (Minn. 1970)	20
<u>In re Swenson</u> , 183 Minn. 602, 237 N.W. 589 (1931)	61
<u>Ind. Sch. Dist. No. 877 v. Loberg Plumbing & Heating Co.</u> , 266 Minn. 426, 123 N.W.2d 793 (Minn. 1963)	43
<u>Isler v. Burman</u> , 305 Minn. 288, 232 N.W.2d 818 (1975)	2, 39, 41
<u>Johnson v. Peterson</u> , 734 N.W.2d 275 (Minn. App. 2007)	46, 63
<u>Kirchner v. Yale Univ.</u> , 192 A.2d 641 (Conn. 1963)	66
<u>Larson v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 314</u> , 289 N.W.2d 112 (Minn. 1979)	41, 65

<u>Lesmeister v. Dilly,</u> 330 N.W.2d 95 (Minn. 1983).....	2, 41, 43, 45
<u>Lovejoy v. Minneapolis-Moline Power Implement Co.,</u> 248 Minn. 319, 79 N.W.2d 688 (1956).....	25
<u>Lubbers v. Anderson,</u> 539 N.W.2d 398 (Minn. 1995)	67
<u>Moore v. Vanderloo,</u> 386 N.W.2d 108 (Iowa 1986)	passim
<u>Moreno v. Crookston Times Printing Co.,</u> 610 N.W.2d 321 (Minn. 2000)	64
<u>Morgan Co. v. Minnesota Min. & Mfg. Co.,</u> 310 Minn. 305, 246 N.W.2d 443 (Minn. 1976)	44
<u>Morton Bldgs., Inc., v. Comm’r of Revenue,</u> 488 N.W.2d 254 (Minn. 1992)	18
<u>Nalepa v. Plymouth-Canton Community School Dist,</u> 525 N.W.2d 897 (Mich. App. 1994).....	48, 74
<u>Navarre v. S. Wash. County Sch.,</u> 652 N.W.2d 9 (Minn. 2002)	19
<u>Page v. Klein Tools,</u> 610 N.W.2d 900 (Mich. 2000)	50, 63
<u>Peter W. v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.,</u> 131 Cal. Rptr. 854 (Cal. App. 1976)	50
<u>Schroht v. Voll,</u> 245 Minn. 114, 71 N.W.2d 843 (Minn. 1955).....	70
<u>Squires v. Sierra Nev. Educ. Found.,</u> 823 P.2d 256 (Nev. 1991).....	55
<u>Swidryk v Saint Michael’s Medical Center,</u> 493 A.2d 641 (N.J. Super. 1985).....	47, 48, 49, 50

Tayam v. Executive Aero, Inc.,
283 Minn. 48, 166 N.W.2d 584 (Minn. 1969) 25

Vermes v. American Dist. Tel. Co.,
312 Minn. 33, 251 N.W.2d 101 (1977) 2, 40

Walsh v. Pagra Air Taxi, Inc.,
282 N.W.2d 567 (Minn. 1979) 40

Wicken v. Morris,
527 N.W.2d 95 (Minn. 1995) 34

Wickstrom v. North Idaho College,
725 P.2d 155 (Idaho 1986) 50

Wiederholt v. City of Minneapolis,
581 N.W.2d 312 (Minn. 1998) 60

FEDERAL CASES

City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.,
507 U.S. 410 (1993) (Blackmun, J. concurring) 62

DeVito v. United Air Lines, Inc.,
98 F. Supp. 88 (E.D.N.Y. 1951) 27

Glorvigen v. Cirrus Design Corp.,
2008 WL 398814 (D. Minn.) passim

In re Cessna 208 Series Aircraft Products Liability Litigation,
546 F. Supp. 2d 1153 (D. Kan. 2008) 65

Pickrel v. City of Springfield,
45 F.3d 1115 (7th Cir. 1995) 61

Ross v. Creighton University,
957 F.2d 410 (7th Cir. 1992) 50

Sheesley v. Cessna Aircraft Co.,
2006 WL 1084103 (D.S.D. Apr. 20, 2006) passim

United States v. Johnson,
853 F.2d 619 (8th Cir. 1988) 45

STATE STATUTES

Minn. Stat § 544.41(3)(a) 31

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Aviation Reauthorization Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104–264 § 271,
110 Stat. 3213, 3238-39 (1996)..... 62

REGULATIONS

14 C.F.R. § 61.31(f)(1)(2002) 8

14 C.F.R. § 61.103 35

14 C.F.R. § 61.105 35

14 C.F.R. § 61.107 35

14 C.F.R. § 61.109 35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CIVJIG 75.25 31

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 302 (1979) 44

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 388 24

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability § 2 cmt. i 24

W. Prosser, Handbook of the Law of Torts § 92 (4th ed. 1971)..... 45

Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary at 627 (1985) (also available at
<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/instruction>)..... 32

Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary at 627 (1985) (also available at
<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/instructions>) 31
